
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

JAG HEALTHCARE, INC., d/b/a GALION POINTE, LLC

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID A. SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-2941

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	1
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. Background; JAG’s operations; on June 29, 2010, JAG signs an agreement to begin operating Village Care Nursing home under the name Galion Pointe and employees learn of the change in operations	5
B. On June 30, the Union asks Griffiths if JAG will recognize the Union; JAG tells the Union and Village Care employees that Galion Pointe will operate nonunion; JAG sets new terms and conditions of employment and tells employees that no union officials are allowed on the property.....	7
C. JAG, relying on a list identifying Village Care’s unit members, hires 15 of them to work for JAG	8
D. On July 1, JAG begins operating Galion Pointe in essentially unchanged form; a majority of the employees in bargaining unit positions are comprised of former Village Care bargaining unit employees	10
E. On July 2, the Union holds a press conference and JAG disciplines Natalie Archer for expressing union support; on July 6, the Union asks JAG to bargain and files an election petition	11
F. On July 12, JAG discharges Archer and Diana Nolen; on July 13, JAG discharges Traci Atkins	12
1. Archer.....	12
2. Nolen	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
3. Atkins	14
G. Between July 1 and September 30, JAG hires 28 employees who did not work at Village Care to fill former unit positions; JAG only hires two former unit employees, including Atkins, who it subsequently discharged.....	15
II. The Board's conclusions and order	16
Summary of argument.....	18
Standard of review	21
Argument.....	22
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that JAG violated section 8(a)(1) of the Act by telling employees that there would be no union at the Galion Pointe facility, by orally issuing or maintaining an unlawful no-solicitation/no-distribution policy, and by disciplining employee Archer for talking about the Union.....	24
A. An Employer violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercing its employees and interfering with the exercise of their statutory right to engage in union activity.....	24
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that JAG unlawfully coerced Village Care employees by stating that Galion Pointe would not have a union.....	25
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that JAG unlawfully coerced employees by orally issuing an overbroad work policy and by applying that policy to discipline employee Archer.....	31
1. JAG unlawfully prohibited union discussion and solicitation	33
2. JAG unlawfully applied its oral policy to discipline Archer	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that jag violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discriminatorily refusing to hire 21 Village Care employees in an attempt to avoid an obligation to recognize and bargain with the Union as a successor employer	37
A. Applicable principles	37
B. JAG unlawfully refused to hire 21 predecessor employees	40
C. JAG has failed to show that its failure to hire was not motivated by animus	42
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that JAG violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging employees Archer, Nolen, and Atkins	44
A. Substantial evidence demonstrates that union animus motivated JAG’s discharge of Archer, Nolen, and Atkins	44
B. JAG has waived its primarily credibility-based argument that it would have discharged the three employees absent their union status	47
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that JAG was a successor employer that violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union and by unilaterally changing terms and conditions of employment	48
A. Applicable principles	48
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that JAG is a successor employer with the obligation to recognize and bargain with the Union	50
C. JAG lost its rights to set initial terms by telling employees that it would operate nonunion	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
D. JAG lost its privilege to set initial terms by engaging in discriminatory hiring practices.....	56
V. The Court is without jurisdiction to consider JAG's argument that it is not the entity liable for the unfair labor practices found by the Board.....	58
Conclusion	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Active Transp.</i> , 296 NLRB 431 (1989), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 924 F.2d 1057 (6th Cir. 1991)	44
<i>Advanced Stretchforming Int’l, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 529 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 208 F.3d 801 (9th Cir.), <i>amended and superseded on reh’g</i> , 233 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2000)	25, 26, 54, 55, 56
<i>Am. Press, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.2d 621 (6th Cir. 1987)	38, 56, 57
<i>Architectural Glass & Metal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	32
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	57
<i>Briggs Plumbingware v. NLRB</i> , 877 F. 2d 1282 (6th Cir.1989)	49
<i>C&B Flooring, Assoc., LLC</i> 349 NLRB 692 (2007)	28, 55
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	56
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Children's Studio Sch. Pub. Charter Sch.</i> , 343 NLRB 801 (2004)	45
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463, 467-68 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Concrete Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 1311 (2001)	56
<i>Conley v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008)	21, 22, 23
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Eastex Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	31
<i>Eldorado, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 952 (2001)	27
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	26, 49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Gale Prods.</i> , 142 NLRB 1246 (1963)	32
<i>Great Lakes Chem Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 967 F2d 624 (D.C Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Hotel Employees</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 361 (6th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Indiana Cal-Pro, 23 Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 1292 (6th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>ITT Auto. v. NLRB</i> , 188 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Jennifer Matthew Nursing & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 332 NLRB 300 (2000)	51
<i>Jensen Enter.</i> , 339 NLRB 877 (2003)	31
<i>JLL Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 192 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 325 F. App'x 577 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Kallmann v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1094 (9th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>Kentucky Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Kessel Food Markets Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 426 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 868 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	32
<i>Lee v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2003)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722, <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982)	39
<i>Local Union No. 948, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, (IBEW), AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 113 (6th Cir. 1982)	36
<i>Love's Barbeque Rest. No. 62</i> , 245 NLRB 78 (1979), <i>enforced in relevant part sub. nom.</i> , <i>Kallmann v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1094 (9th Cir. 1981).....	57, 58
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	32
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	38
<i>NLRB v. A&T Mfg. Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 148 (6th Cir. 1984)	39
<i>NLRB v. Aquabrom, Div. of Labor Lakes Chem. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>amended and supplemented</i> , 862 F.2d 100 (6th Cir. 1988)	49, 50
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	48, 49, 54, 55
<i>NLRB v. Centra, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 366 (6th Cir. 1992)	49
<i>NLRB v. Daylin, Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 484 (6th Cir. 1974)	31
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000)	21, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Health Care Logistics</i> , 784 F.2d 232 (6th Cir. 1986)	45
<i>NLRB v. Horizons Hotel Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 795 (1st Cir. 1995).....	38, 51, 56
<i>NLRB v. Inter-Disciplinary Advantage, Inc.</i> , 312 F. App'x 737 (6th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Main St. Terrace Care Ctr.</i> , 218 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>NLRB v. Ne. Land Serv., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Staten Island Hotel</i> , 101 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1996)	57
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	38, 39
<i>Nova S.E. Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>P.S. Elliott Services, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 1161.....	30
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Planned Bldg. Servs.</i> , 347 NLRB 670 (2006)	39
<i>Republic Aviation</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	31
<i>State Distrib. Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 1048 (1987.)	54
<i>Straight Creek Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 1988)	49
<i>Tel Data Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 90 F.3d 1195 (6th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Temp-Masters, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 460 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006)	22, 44
<i>Thill Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 669 (1990)	33
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991)	38, 56, 58
<i>U.S. Marine Corp.</i> , 293 NLRB 669 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991)	39, 41
<i>U.S. v. Lanier</i> , 285 F. App'x 239 (6th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>United States v. Noble</i> , 762 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Van Lear Equip., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1059 (2001).....	51
<i>W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Whirlpool Corp v. NLRB</i> , 92 F. App'x 224 (6th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Williams Enter., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 956 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	26, 28, 30
<i>Williams Enter., Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 937 (1993).....	26
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	22
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	38, 44
<i>Wright v. Holbrook</i> , 794 F.2d 1152 (6th Cir. 1986)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	2
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	2
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	18, 24, 32, 35, 55
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2-4, 16, 18, 19, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30-34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 49, 50, 52, 56
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 4, 16, 19, 37, 38, 39, 44
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 16, 20, 48, 49, 50, 52, 56
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	18, 27
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	48
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 21, 22, 29, 42
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	23
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(1).....	22
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(c)(3).....	23
